
Forsyth County
Strategic Facilities 
Infrastructure Investment 
Plan 



Planning for the future
o Multiple options reviewed by staff and the Board on expansion of existing facilities vs land purchase 

and consolidation of services range from 2007 – 2015
o Option included buildout of mezzanine space in existing admin building 

o Potential expansion both on and offsite

o CGL prepared a space utilization study for Forsyth County completed in February 2016 
o 20-year plan based on projected population growth
o Maximize use of owned facilities, eliminate leases
o Develop space standards
o Phased implementation
o Forsyth County Executive Leadership involved



2016 Space Utilization Study



Strategic Planning into Action
o Special Called BOC Work Session 08/13/2019 status update of County Owned Facilities & land. 

o Presentation by Dan Callahan to the BOC
o Board discussion of a future County Campus

o BOC discussion regarding potential sites for future County Campus 09/10/2019. 
o BOC direction to find tracts > 30 acres along GA 400
o Sites to be north of SR 141 and south of SR 369
o Staff to identify 5-6 sites. 

o “Property Assessment for use as a County Administration Complex” report prepared by Jericho 
Design Group 01/21/2020. 

 



Freedom Park Campus (Purchased 4-
6-21)

o BOC approved purchase of Freedom Park property in Executive Session 04/06/2021 and closed 
on the acquisition 09/02/2021.

o BOC Action 09/02/2021 to engage McGuire Woods Consulting related to ARPA funding.
o Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds: 2022 Final Rule

• Jericho Desing Contract approved 10/7/2021

• BOC approved Jericho design services for the Whole Health Building 02/22/2022.
• BOC Approved Change order to add the SANE unit services 09/17/2023

• Presentation of the Freedom Park Campus site plan to the BOC 02/22/2022.
• Site plan included: Administration Building, Employee Center & Whole Health Building                                         
 (Preliminary Site Plan V2 dated: 02/15/2022) 

• Between 04/12/2022 and 01/09/2024, the BOC approved multiple agreements related to the 
development of the Freedom Park Campus.  



Freedom Park Campus
Preliminary Site Plan V2 dated: 02/15/2022



Freedom Park Campus Const.
o BOC awarded the Freedom Park Construction 

contract to Carroll Daniel Construction on 
01/18/2024, (Option 3) 
o Staff Presented options to proceed (Approved 

Option 3)
o Option 3 included: Administration Building, 

Employee Center, and site development of the 
entire Freedom Park property.

o Total Construction Contract value:                   
$114,364,337.00

o Total project budget: $134,250,000.00
o Notice-to-Proceed was issued to Carroll Daniel 

Construction on 02/08/2024
o Substantial Completion date is 05/18/2026 as of 

NTP date.



Strategic Facilities 
Infrastructure Investment Plan
• New Administration Building on Freedom Parkway

• “One stop shop” will combine 17 Departments in one facility for operational efficiency and citizen convenience 

• Existing Administration Building will be renovated for the Sherriff’s Office HQ 
• After County vacates and moves to the Freedom Park Campus

• Main Courthouse 3rd floor will be built-out to accommodate Magistrate Court 
• Mostly night and weekend work to minimize court disruption

• Main Courthouse 4th floor shell space will be built-out to accommodate a 3rd State Court Judge
• Mostly night and weekend work to minimize court disruption

• New Juvenile Court 2nd floor will be built-out to accommodate Probate Court
• Mostly night and weekend work to minimize court disruption

• Courthouse Annex renovation 
• Criminal Justice support services space

• Tax assessor and Tax Commissioner Consolidation to Tribble Gap Road location
• After Magistrate Court vacates Tribble Gap Road location 


	Forsyth County�Strategic Facilities �Infrastructure Investment Plan 
	Planning for the future
	2016 Space Utilization Study
	Strategic Planning into Action
	Freedom Park Campus (Purchased 4-6-21)
	Freedom Park Campus�Preliminary Site Plan V2 dated: 02/15/2022
	Freedom Park Campus Const.
	Strategic Facilities �Infrastructure Investment Plan

